
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages.

Sustainable Development Select Committee
Agenda

Tuesday, 8 March 2016
7.00 pm,
Committee Room 3
Civic Suite
Lewisham Town Hall
London SE6 4RU

For more information contact:  Katie Wood (Email: katie.wood@lewisham.gov.uk) (Tel: 020 
831 49446)

This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed.

Part 1

Item Pages

1.  Minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2016 1 - 6

2.  Declarations of interest 7 - 10

3.  Biodiversity Action Plan 11 - 58

4.  Asset Register - Sharepoint demonstration
Report to follow

5.  Sustainability Consultancy 59 - 66

6.  Select Committee work programme 67 - 82

7.  Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet

mailto:katie.wood@lewisham.gov.uk


Sustainable Development Select Committee
Members

Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Tuesday, 8 March 2016.  

Barry Quirk, Chief Executive
Thursday, 25 February 2016

Councillor Liam Curran (Chair)
Councillor James-J Walsh (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Bill Brown
Councillor Suzannah Clarke
Councillor Amanda De Ryk
Councillor Carl Handley
Councillor Mark Ingleby
Councillor Olurotimi Ogunbadewa
Councillor Eva Stamirowski
Councillor Paul Upex
Councillor Alan Hall (ex-Officio)
Councillor Gareth Siddorn (ex-Officio)



MINUTES OF THE SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT SELECT COMMITTEE

Thursday, 14 January 2016 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Liam Curran (Chair), James-J Walsh (Vice-Chair), Bill Brown, 
Suzannah Clarke, Carl Handley, Mark Ingleby, Olurotimi Ogunbadewa, Eva Stamirowski 
and Paul Upex and Alan Hall

APOLOGIES: Councillors Amanda De Ryk

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Jacq Paschoud, Councillor Ami Ibitson, Katherine Kazantzis 
(Principal Lawyer), Kplom Lotsu (Group Manager, Capital Programme Delivery), Gavin 
Plaskitt (Programme Manager), Janet Senior (Executive Director for Resources & 
Regeneration), Kevin Sheehan (Executive Director for Customer Services), Alison Taylor 
(Project Manager, Capital Programme Delivery), Katie Wood (Scrutiny Manager), Ian 
Chalk (Architect) (Ian Chalk Architects) and Tim Thomas (Growth Area Manager) 
(Transport for London)

1. Minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2015

RESOLVED: That

the minutes of the meeting of the Sustainable Development Select Committee held 
on the 26 November be agreed as an accurate record of proceedings and the 
Chair be authorised to sign them.

2. Declarations of interest

Councillor Hall declared a personal interest in item 3 as he was a Board Member 
of Phoenix Community Housing.

Councillor Walsh declared a personal interest in item 4 as he was a Rushey Green 
Ward Councillor and also lived in the Ward.

3. Beckenham Place Park

3.1 Councillor Curran introduced the item explaining it was in response to a 
petition to the Council of more than 5000 signatures. Councillor Curran 
reported that he has received some suggested questions from one of the 
Petitioners and he tabled these at the meeting, a copy of which will be 
interleaved with the agenda. 

3.2 Alison Taylor, Project Manager, Capital Programme Delivery, introduced 
the report and highlighted the following key points:

 The park represented 98 hectares of open space and was the largest 
part in the London borough of Lewisham.



 The park had substantial heritage and character and included: 
ancient woodland; an eighteen century mansion and stable park; a 
café; gardens; and a golf course.

 Usage surveys indicated that the park was underused compared with 
comparable parks. 

 Consultants carrying out usage analysis concluded that there were a 
number of barriers to higher usage namely: lack of key attractions; 
lack of investment meaning there was a
[...]
 that 
could work. There could be the possibility of funding through the 
Heritage Lottery Fund or other organisations.

4.4 In the discussion that followed, the following key points were raised:

 The designs would create a stage approximately the same size as 
the current stage but include a back stage and wings area meaning 
more suitable as a modern venue.

 The organ and acoustics would be protected to ensure the quality of 
sound.

 Work could be done to improve the facilities and access to the café-
bar so it could be a successful and profitable part of the theatre.

 In addition to shows, the theatre could be used as a venue to 
generate additional income. The space created would be flexible and 
adaptable.

 LB Lewisham had undertaken a basic condition survey of the theatre 
and the key aspects identified included that it needed urgent 
investment in the roof structure. Other elements were not seen to be 
in too bad a state of repair. 

 There was potential for the theatre regeneration to receive Heritage 
Lottery Fund funding and a viable plan that represented value for 
money would benefit local people and could be part of the vision for 
the centre of Catford Regeneration.

RESOLVED: 

1) That Ian Chalk be thanked for the work he had undertaken regarding 
Broadway Theatre. 

2) That the following referral be made to Mayor and Cabinet:

a) That the Committee advised the Mayor and Cabinet: That

 The Committee felt it was unfortunate that the options presented 
meant that it appeared that the Council was being offered a choice 
between additional housing verses smoother traffic flow and possibly 
better pedestrian provision.    
 

 The Committee stressed the importance of making a decision on an 
option for the Catford Town Centre and noted that historic indecision 
was the major barrier to development of the area.

b) That the Committee recommended: That



 Any Option selected should be fully integrated including ensuring a 
thorough and well thought-out offer to enhance the street-scene for 
pedestrians.

 The Mayor lobby Network Rail to prioritise improving the rail-over-
road bridge on Catford Road to allow for better pedestrian and 
cycling provision.

 That the presentation by Ian Chalk from Ian Chalk Architects be 
referred for information and consideration by Mayor and Cabinet and 
to the Broadway Theatre Working Party Group for consideration.

5. Select Committee Work Programme

RESOLVED:

1) That a report on streetlight dimming be added to the March work 
programme and that it be noted that a report only was sufficient and there 
was no need for a presentation on this item.

2) That following on from the referral the Committee made to Mayor and 
Cabinet on section 106 and Community Infrastructure Levy, an additional 
report on a Lewisham Community Trust be presented to the Select 
Committee. 

3) That as part of the response back to the Committee on the High Streets 
Review, information should be included on recommendation 5 regarding the 
creating of a Lewisham “meanwhile” (meanwhile.org.uk) system.

6. Items to be Referred to Mayor and Cabinet

The meeting ended at 9.10 pm

Chair: 
----------------------------------------------------

Date:
----------------------------------------------------



Committee Sustainable Development Select Committee Item No. 2

Title Declarations of Interest

Wards

Contributors Chief Executive 

Class Part 1 Date 08 March 2016

Declaration of interests

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda.

1 Personal interests

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member Code of 
Conduct:- 

(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests
(2)  Other registerable interests
(3)  Non-registerable interests

2 Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:-

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or gain

(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial
[...]
nd’s wildlife and ecosystem services’, 
published in 2011, shortly after the White Paper, has as its mission to halt 
overall biodiversity loss, support healthy well-functioning ecosystems, and 
establish coherent ecological networks, with more and better places for nature 
for the benefit of wildlife and people.

3.6 The ‘Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act’ (NERC Act 2006) , 
Section 40 of the Act states that: ‘Every public authority must, in exercising its 
functions, have regard, so far as is consistent with the proper exercise of 
those functions, to the purpose of conserving biodiversity’

3.7 National Planning Policy Framework [NPPF] 109 states: The planning system 
should contribute to and enhance the natural and local environment by 
minimising impacts on biodiversity and providing net gains in biodiversity 
where possible, contributing to the Government’s commitment to halt the 
overall decline in biodiversity, including by establishing coherent ecological 
networks that are more resilient to current and future pressures.

3.8 NPPF 113 states: Local planning authorities should set criteria based policies 
against which proposals for any development on or affecting protected wildlife 
or geodiversity sites or landscape areas will be judged.

3.9 NPPF 114 states: Local planning authorities should set out a strategic 
approach in their Local Plans, planning positively for the creation, protection, 
enhancement and management of networks of biodiversity and green 
infrastructure.

3.10 “A Natural Renaissance for Lewisham”, sets out the Partnerships objectives 
for the immediate future for the conservation of nature across the Borough. 
The document also identifies the contribution of Lewisham’s natural 
environment to quality of life and sustainable development objectives within 
the Borough and also demonstrates the links that the conservation of 
Lewisham’s biodiversity can make to the Council’s on-going programmes 
within various directorates.

3.11 Once embedded in Council policies, the Action Plans will become an essential 
tool to guide the public and private sector in the maintenance, enhancement, 
and restoration of important species/habitats that will add to biodiversity and 
conservation at the local level. This will have particular relevance given the 
NERC Act and the National Planning Policy Framework.  

4. Further Implications

4.1 There are no specific or additional financial, legal, environmental, equalities or 
crime and disorder implications of this report other than those presented in the 
Mayor and Cabinet report attached in Appendix B.

5. Appendix Documents



A. Mayor & Cabinet report:- Endorsement of Lewisham Biodiversity 
Partnership’s: ‘A Natural Renaissance for Lewisham 2015-2020’ 

B. ‘A Natural Renaissance for Lewisham 2015-2020’

If you have any questions about this report, please contact Nick Pond, 
Ecological Regeneration Manager, (ext. 42007).





Mayor & Cabinet

Report Title
Endorsement of Lewisham Biodiversity Partnership’s: ‘A Natural 
Renaissance for Lewisham 2015-2020’

Key Decision Item No. 

Ward All

Contributors
Lewisham Biodiversity Partnership & LBL Ecological Regeneration 
Manager

Class
Part 1

1. Summary

1.1 ‘A Natural Renaissance for Lewisham’ sets out Lewisham’s Biodiversity Action 
Plan 2015-2020. The document is the result of an ongoing partnership between 
the Council, Glendale Managed Services, The Creekside Education Trust, 
Thames 21, Quaggy Waterways Action Group [QWAG], London Wildlife Trust, 
Horniman Museum and Gardens, The Environment Agency, Sydenham Garden 
Organisation, TCV [The Trust for Conservation Volunteers], Greenspace 
Information for Greater London CIC [GiGL] and, most importantly, a range of local 
groups and individuals. The Partnership was established to consolidate the 
interests and expertise of a range of organisations and individuals with a duty to or 
interest in conserving the borough’s wildlife and natural environment.

1.2 ‘A 
[...]
enhance our parks, open spaces and local biodiversity.

 Healthy, active and enjoyable – where people can actively participate in 
maintaining and improving their health and well-being
-Improve the well-being of our citizens by increasing participation in healthy and 
active lifestyles.

3.2 The Council has outlined ten corporate priorities which enables the delivery of the 
Sustainable Community strategy. 

 Priority number 1: Community leadership and empowerment-where people can be 
actively involved in their local area and are enabled to influence the Council and 
their localities.

 Priority number 2: Young people’s achievement and involvement, enjoying and 
achieving and making a positive contribution through partnership working.

 Priority number  3: Clean, green and liveable improving environmental 
management. The council is committed to protect and manage the environment 
and to aspire to a sustainable environment where people, have access to green 
spaces and take responsibility for their impact on the environment.

 Priority number 9: Active, healthy citizens where people can actively participate in 
maintaining and improving their health and well-being, through culture, sport and 
leisure.   

3.3 The decision to endorse ‘A Natural Renaissance for Lewisham’ would be 
consistent with the Local Development Framework (June 2011): Core Strategy 
Objective 7: Open Space and environmental assets. 

 This states that the important environmental, ecological and biodiversity features 
of Lewisham will be protected and capitalised to promote health and well-being by: 

a. protecting all open space including Metropolitan Open Land 



b. protecting Sites of Importance for Nature Conservation and supporting and 
promoting local biodiversity 

c. requiring green roofs and walls where appropriate 
d. implementing the Street Tree Programme 
e. improving the quality of, and safeguarding access to, all public open space 
f. providing accessible and varied opportunities for health, leisure and recreational 

activities including the South East London Green Chain Walk, the Green Grid, 
the Waterlink Way and river and waterways network, and the Thames Path. 

4. Recommendations

The Mayor is recommended to 

4.1 Endorse ‘A Natural Renaissance for Lewisham’ document and the strategic 
aspirations of the Lewisham Biodiversity Partnership. 

5. Background

5.1 ‘A natural Renaissance for Lewisham’ Biodiversity Action Plan 2015-2020 will 
supersede previous Biodiversity work undertaken from 2006.

5.2 Biodiversity Action Planning policies derive from The Earth Summit, held in Rio de 
Janeiro in 1992 which established the Convention on Biological Diversity. 

5.3 In Nagoya, Japan, in Autumn 2010 the 192 parties to the Convention on Biological 
Diversity renewed their commitment to take action to halt the alarming global 
declines of biodiversity and to ensure that by 2020 our natural environment is 
resilient and can continue to provide the ecosystem services that are essential for 
life.

5.4 The Natural Environment White Paper ‘The Natural Choice: securing the value of 
nature,’ published in 2011, recognises that a healthy, properly functioning natural 
environment is the foundation of sustained economic growth, prospering 
communities and personal well-being. It aims to mainstream the value of nature 
across our society, including across government departments.

5.5 ‘Biodiversity 2020: A strategy for England’s wildlife and ecosystem services’, published 
in 2011, shortly after the White Paper, has as its mission to halt overall biodiversity 
loss, support healthy well-functioning ecosystems, and establish coherent 
ecological networks, with more and better places for nature for the benefit of 
wildlife and people.

5.6 The ‘Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act’ (NERC Act 2006) , Section 
40 of the Act states that: ‘Every public authority must, in exercising its functions, 
have regard, so far as is consistent with the proper exercise of those functions, to 
the purpose of conserving biodiversity’

5.7 National Planning Policy Framework [NPPF] 109 states: The planning system should 
contribute to and enhance the natural and local environment by minimising impacts on 
biodiversity and providing net gains in biodiversity where possible, contributing to the 
Government’s commitment to halt the overall decline in biodiversity, including by 



establishing coherent ecological networks that are more resilient to current and future 
pressures.

5.8 NPPF 113 states: Local planning authorities should set criteria based policies against 
which proposals for any development on or affecting protected wildlife or geodiversity 
sites or landscape areas will be judged.

5.9 NPPF 114 states: Local planning authorities should set out a strategic approach in their 
Local Plans, planning positively for the creation, protection, enhancement and 
management of networks of biodiversity and green infrastructure

5.10 “A Natural Renaissance for Lewisham”, sets out the Partnerships objectives for 
the immediate future for the conservation of nature across the Borough. The 
document also identifies the contribution of Lewisham’s natural environment to 
quality of life and sustainable development objectives within the Borough and also 
demonstrates the links that the conservation of Lewisham’s biodiversity can make 
to the Council’s on-going programmes within various directorates. 

5.11 Once embedded in Council policies, the Action Plans will become an essential tool 
to guide the public and private sector in the maintenance, enhancement, and 
restoration of important species/habitats that will add to biodiversity and 
conservation at the local level. This will have particular relevance given the NERC 
Act and the National Planning Policy Framework.  

6. Financial Implications

6.1 Following the anticipated endorsement of “A Natural Renaissance for Lewisham” 
the document will be produced as a pdf publication that
[...]
 Select 
Committee on income generation through delivery of sustainability services 
and sets out the approach proposed for 2016/17. The report also serves as a 
summary on the Council’s Home Energy Conservation Act (HECA) report.

2. Summary

2.1 In June 2015 the Committee discussed proposals to develop a ‘consultancy-
style’ approach to the Council’s work on sustainability, energy efficiency and 
carbon reduction.  The model proposed was based on:
 Delivery of projects on behalf of other local authorities
 Responding to tender opportunities for relevant policy and delivery work
 Use of the Council’s existing delivery framework to generate an income 

through a % recharge on all works delivered

2.2 Since that meeting the Government ended or reduced the majority of energy 
efficiency, fuel poverty and carbon reduction programmes. These changes 
mean the original context for the consultancy proposal has markedly changed.  
In addition, internal discussions on the consultancy concept identified a 
number of other barriers in particular the implications for VAT and the 
potential scale of internal recharges. It is suggested that, based on these 
factors, the proposal on a sustainability consultancy is no longer a viable 
option at this point in time.  

2.4 Current activity in the borough on solid wall insulation however indicates that 
there is a potential market in south east London for energy efficiency works.  
Local authorities could play a valuable role in helping residents access 
opportunities, which could also create opportunities for local businesses and 
employment. If successful, this work offers environmental and economic 
benefits and scope for social benefits by using resources to support 
vulnerable households. 

SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT SELECT COMMITTEE

Report Title Sustainability consultancy proposal

Key Decision No 5

Ward All

Contributors Asset Management Planning Manager; Sustainability Manager

Date 8 March 2016



2.5 It is proposed that a key
[...]
 Climate Local in November 2012, and published an action plan 
setting a new borough-wide carbon reduction target of a 44% reduction in 
CO2 emissions by 2020 from a 2005 baseline.

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Greenhouse_gases


5. Activity in 2015/16 

Sustainability Consultancy

5.1 As part of the re-organisation of Regeneration & Asset Management division 
officers developed a proposal to achieve additional income through a 
consultancy-style service on sustainability and delivery of area-based energy 
projects. The proposal, discussed at the June meeting of the Sustainable 
Development Select Committee, was intended to: 
 Generate income for the Council
 Enable Lewisham Council to address sustainability challenges within the 

existing financial constraints
 Support economic development objectives for employment and local 

businesses

5.2 The proposal forecast an income of £60,000 in 2015/16 rising to £100,000 a 
year after that.

5.3 Sources of potential income generating work were identified as:
 Proactively approaching local authorities and others to offer our resources 

and delivery mechanisms including funding that we have been able to 
access 

 Responding to tender opportunities issued by local authorities and other 
organisations

 Use of the Council’s existing OJEU compliant procurement framework 
which generates an income through a % recharge on all works delivered

5.4 The proposal put to the Committee in June 2015 was to establish the 
consultancy as a wholly owned subsidiary of the Council to enable it to trade 
freely with individuals and private sector companies. This was to avoid the 
restrictions on charging that exist under the Local Authorities (Goods & 
Services Act) 1970.

5.5 During 2015/16 the Government ended or reduced a wide range of energy 
efficiency, fuel poverty and carbon reduction programmes including:
 Cutting the feed-in-tariff by 63.5%
 Ending the Green Deal programme
 Reducing funding available through the Energy Company Ob
[...]
ive Director for 
Customer Services and 
Councillor Rachel 
Onikosi, Cabinet Member 
Public Realm

 


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2016
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Biodiversity Action Plan
	03BiodiversityActionPlanAppendixASDSC080316
	03BiodiversityActionPlan

	5 Sustainability Consultancy
	6 Select Committee work programme
	06AppendixB Select Committee Work Programmes
	06AppendixCSelectCommitteeWorkProgrammeSDSC080316




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT SELECT COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 8 March 2016 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Liam Curran (Chair), James-J Walsh (Vice-Chair), 
Suzannah Clarke, Amanda De Ryk, Carl Handley, Mark Ingleby, Olurotimi Ogunbadewa, 
Eva Stamirowski and Paul Upex

APOLOGIES: Councillors Bill Brown

ALSO PRESENT: Peter Allery (Interim Commercial and Investment Delivery Manager), 
Timothy Andrew (Interim Overview and Scrutiny Manager), Edward Melconian (Managing 
Director) (THCO), Bernard Ofori-Atta (Service Manager, Change and Technology), Nick 
Pond (Ecological Regeneration manager) and Katie Wood (Scrutiny Manager)

1. Minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2016

RESOLVED: That

The minutes of the meeting of the Sustainable Development Select Committee 
held on the 14 January be agreed and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

2. Declarations of interest

Councillor Mark Ingleby declared a personal interest in item 3, Biodiversity Action 
Plan as he was Chair of the friends of Grove Park Nature Reserve.

3. Biodiversity Action Plan

3.1 Nick Pond, Ecological Regeneration Manager, presented the report to the 
Committee and highlighted the following key points:

 The report provided an overview of the new proposed Biodiversity 
Action Plan “A Natural Renaissance for Lewisham 2015-2020” which 
would go to Mayor and Cabinet for approval on 23 March 2016. 

 Biodiversity action planning policies derive from the 1992 Rio 
Convention. The Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 
2006 states that every public authority must, in exercising its 
functions, have regard to conserving biodiversity. Also, the National 
Planning Policy Framework states that planning systems should 
contribute to and enhance the natural and local environment by 
minimising impacts on biodiversity and providing biodiversity gains 
where possible.

 The Biodiversity Action Plan was the result of a substantial amount 
of on-going partnership working between Lewisham Council and a 
large range of local groups and Individuals as well as National 



2

groups and agencies. This forms the Lewisham Biodiversity 
Partnership.

 The Plan sets out the Partnership’s aspirations to contribute and 
influence the Council’s objectives across a range of service areas 
including: education; urban regeneration; housing; parks; health; and 
culture.

 Work carried out to date by the Partnership included: ecological 
restoration work at Deptford Green; promotion of green roofs; three 
rivers clean up; river corridor improvements.

 Other work of the partnership included: policies through the Local 
Development Framework to enhance biodiversity; published 
biodiversity guidance for planning application; and generating and 
submitting regional data on species.

 The Partnership had engaged with over 70,000 people and carried 
out 861 guided walks, 1427 school education events, installed 333 
bat boxes and created 2081 meters of hedgerows since its 
establishment.

3.2 In response to questions from members of the Committee, the following key 
points were raised:

 The main challenges for the partnership were financial resources 
and continuing to engage the  public and local groups.

 Grounds maintenance of Lewisham Homes properties could be an 
area to look at further. If local residents were interested they could 
contact the Ecological Regeneration Manager for support and 
possibly part funding for schemes to improve the biodiversity on 
green spaces on Council estates.

 One third of the greenspace in Lewisham was back gardens and this 
therefore represented a challenge in maintaining and enhancing this 
land to promote biodiversity. Education on encouraging a wildlife 
ethos was important in achieving this.

 Park user groups had been consulted with and contributed to the 
Biodiversity Action Plan. 

 If parks management was given over to community groups, it would 
be beneficial if they were required to promote the aims and 
objectives in the biodiversity action plan.

 Greenspace Information for Greater London (GIGL), hold data on 
species details and numbers across London. This includes details of 
the number of Dutch Elm trees.

 IT and data management was a challenge for the team and currently 
the data was largely held with GIGL.

 Photovoltaics on green roofs were being promoted. The planning 
department requested cross-sections of proposed green roofs at 
application stage.  

 The Committee noted that they felt that paragraph 3.3 point a. of the 
report to Mayor and Cabinet, quoting the Local Development 
Framework, should include the word “enhancing” to read: “protecting 
and enhancing all open space including Metropolitan Open Land. 



3

The Local Development Framework had already been agreed and 
adopted but the Committee’s comments were noted.

 It was a challenge to find suitable sites for street trees. Additional 
work on this could be undertaken, possibly with Section 106 or 
Community Infrastructure Levy money. There could however be 
obstacles to increasing numbers of street trees such as concerns 
around on-going maintenance costs and problems with liaison with 
partners such as TfL.

 Large developments were encouraged to have lighting strategies 
thorough the planning process to help protect species from the 
effects of light pollution.

 Sites of Nature Conservation (SINC) were under threat from 
development in parts of the borough. A technical report had been 
commissioned to survey the borough’s SINC sites and record 
species data. It was hoped that the results would be able to be used 
in planning policy to help protect these sites.

 LB Lewisham had a legacy from Kenneth White to benefit Lewisham 
nature reserves and there was a commitment to carry out 
enhancements dedicated to him.

RESOLVED:

1. That a referral be made to Mayor and Cabinet highlighting the following key 
points: That

 The Committee considered the Biodiversity Action Plan to be 
excellent and recommended to Mayor and Cabinet that it be 
approved:  

 Section 106 or Community Infrastructure Levy money be allocated 
for a borough-wide survey of potential sites for additional street trees 
and ecological enhancements.

 As part of the Digital Transformation Programme, consideration be 
given to how best to support the biodiversity action plan with 
improved use of IT. 

2. That the Committee be provided with details of the recommendations from 
the report being carried out on Sites of Nature Conservation Interest (SINC) 
in Lewisham.

3. That it be noted that the Committee felt that paragraph 3.3 point a. of the 
report to Mayor and Cabinet, quoting the Local Development Framework, 
should say add the word “enhancing” to read: “protecting and enhancing all 
open space including Metropolitan Open Land”.

4. Asset Register - Sharepoint demonstration

4.1 Edward Melconian, Managing Director, THCO Ltd, gave a demonstration of 
the functionality of the new asset register being developed. Bernard Ofori-
Atta, Service Manager, Systems and Technology and Peter Allery, 
Commercial and Interim Investment Delivery Manager were also in 



4

attendance. During the presentation and in response to questions from 
members of the Committee, the following key points were highlighted:

 THCO Ltd had been contracted since February 2016 to work on 
setting up the asset register for LB Lewisham.

 The system was split into four modules: property management; 
programmes and project management; facilities maintenance 
management; and highways asset register management. Work had 
so far been carried out on three of these modules with work on the 
programmes and projects management module still to be 
commenced.

 The application was based on office 365 and would be hosted by 
Microsoft Sharepoint on the cloud.

 To date, 1793 highways had been loaded onto the system. Data 
could be searched by Unique Street Reference Number (USRN) or 
name. This could be plotted with GIS. The information could be 
extracted into other applications such as excel.

 The system would be able to log details of reactive and planned 
maintenance as well as records such as lease details for properties 
or hazards present such as asbestos. Matters for action could be 
flagged up as well such as renewal deadlines and rents receivable.

 Access could be Council-wide and there was potential for Councillors 
to have access to view the data. A full access policy would be 
established with details of the different levels of access. The idea 
was that a service desk manager would monitor engineers and input 
the data on the system.

 Operational assets and estates, commercial properties, industrial 
units and Council owned land, would all be included on the register.

4.2 RESOLVED: That 

An update report on the Asset Register be presented to the Sustainable 
Development Select Committee at its meeting in June.

5. Sustainability Consultancy

5.1 Martin O’Brien, Asset Management Planning Manager, presented the report 
to the Committee and highlighted the following key points:

 The proposal for setting up a sustainability consultancy had not been 
possible due to complications regarding the profitability of the service 
after recharging for formerly in-house services such as HR and IT 
and the VAT liability that a new company would be subject to. 

 In addition to this, there had been cuts to many of the energy 
efficiency, fuel poverty and carbon reduction programmes that were 
part of the initial business model for the consultancy.

 The service would continue to run in-house with the aim of covering 
costs through charging for services and continuing to successfully 
apply for government grants.



5

 An example was the £1.65 million grant from the Department of 
Energy and Climate Change which offered residents a grant of up to 
half the costs to pay for energy efficiency measures in their homes. 
Money from the grant allocation was used to analysis of the South-
East London market. 

 The team was continuing to work on a scheme with fuel poor 
residents – “Warm Homes, Healthy People”. 

5.2 In response to questions from the members of the Committee, the following 
key points were raised:

 It was important to raise the profile of the “Warm Homes Healthy 
People” work. This could be flagged up to the Healthier Communities 
Select Committee and the Health and Wellbeing Board.

 The scheme was not currently advertised and the team took referrals 
from other sectors such as front line healthcare providers and GPs.

 It would be useful for Councillors to have details of how to refer 
residents to the scheme.  

5.3 RESOLVED: That

The information on the Warm Homes, Healthy People project be provided 
to all Councillors and details be passed on to the Health and Well-being 
Board and Healthier Communities Select Committee.

The Committee noted its support for the work of the Sustainable Resources 
Group and their approach to innovative working and income generation.

6. Select Committee work programme

6.1 Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager, introduced the report to the Committee and 
asked members for any suggestions to be included in the work programme 
report for the 2016/17 municipal year. 

6.2 RESOLVED: That

An update report on the Asset Register be included on the Sustainable 
Development Select 2016/17 Committee Work programme for its meeting in 
June.

That quarterly updates on Catford Town Centre Regeneration be scheduled 
on the 2016/17 Committee Work Programme.

That an update on the Planning Department key policies and procedures be 
included on the Committee’s 2016/17 work programme for the Autumn.

7. Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet



6

RESOLVED: That 

The referral as listed under the minutes of item 3, Biodiversity Action Plan be 
made to Mayor and Cabinet.

The meeting ended at 9.15 pm

Chair: 
----------------------------------------------------

Date:
----------------------------------------------------


